
  

v1 2023 

AGENDA  
Meeting: Police and Crime Committee 
Date: Wednesday 21 February 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall,  

Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 
Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found on our website at 
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees. 

Most meetings of the London Assembly and its Committees are webcast live on 
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/youtube and  
www.london.gov.uk/media-centre/london-assembly where you can also view past meetings. 

Members of the Committee 

Caroline Russell AM (Chair) 

Susan Hall AM (Deputy Chairman) 

Marina Ahmad AM 

Lord Bailey of Paddington AM 

Unmesh Desai AM 

Tony Devenish AM 

Len Duvall AM 

Sem Moema AM 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 

Keith Prince AM 

A meeting of the Committee has been called by the Chair of the Committee to deal with the business 
listed below.  

Proper Officer: Mary Harpley, Chief Officer 
 Tuesday 13 February 2024 

Further Information 
If you have questions, would like further information about the meeting or require special facilities 
please contact: Lauren Harvey, Senior Committee Officer; Email: lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk. 
For media enquiries please contact: Anthony Smyth, External Communications Officer; 
Email: anthony.smyth@london.gov.uk. If you have any questions about individual items please 
contact the author whose details are at the end of the report. If you have a public enquiry please 
contact the City Hall Public Liaison Unit on 020 7983 4000. This meeting will be open to the public, 
except for where exempt information is being discussed as noted on the agenda. It is suggested that 
any member of the press or public wishing to attend the meeting in-person contacts the clerk (listed 
above) in advance. A guide for the press and public on attending and reporting meetings of local 
government bodies, including the use of film, photography, social media and other means is available 
online at Openness in Meetings.pdf. Public areas are located on the ground floor. There is access and 
facilities for disabled people, and induction loops are available. There is limited parking for orange and 
blue badge holders, which will be allocated on a first-come first-served basis and must be booked in 
advance. Please contact Facilities Management in advance via email at FM.Helpdesk@london.gov.uk 
if you require a parking space or further information regarding access and facilities.

www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/youtube
www.london.gov.uk/media-centre/london-assembly
http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf
mailto:FM.Helpdesk@london.gov.uk


 

 

Certificate Number: FS 80233 

If you, or someone you know, needs a copy of the agenda, minutes or reports 
in large print or Braille, audio, or in another language, then please call us on 
020 7983 4100 or email assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.   

 

 

  

mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk
mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk


 

 

3 

Agenda 

Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 21 February 2024 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements   

To receive any apologies for absence and any announcements from the Chair. 

2 Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact:  Lauren Harvey, lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a)    Note the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 
Agenda Item 2, as disclosable pecuniary interests;  

(b)   Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests 
in specific items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the 
Member(s) regarding withdrawal following such declaration(s); and  

(c)     Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be 
relevant (including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received 
which are not at the time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register 
of gifts and hospitality, and noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring 
Officer set out at Agenda Item 2) and to note any necessary action taken by 
the Member(s) following such declaration(s). 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 50)  

The Committee is recommended to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 
24 January 2024 to be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

4 Summary List of Actions (Pages 51 - 60)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact:  Lauren Harvey, lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk 

The Committee is recommended to note the completed, ongoing and closed actions 
arising from its previous meetings. 



 

 

4 

5 Question and Answer Session with the Mayor's Office for Policing and 
Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service (Pages 61 - 80)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact: Janette Roker, janette.roker@london.gov.uk 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a)    Note the report as background to the question and answer session and note 
the subsequent discussion; 

(b)    Note the monthly report from the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime, as 
attached at Appendix 1; and 

(c)    Delegate authority to the Chair, in consultation with party Group Lead 
Members, to agree any output arising from the discussion. 

6 Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Pages 81 - 82)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat   

Contact: Janette Roker, janette.roker@london.gov.uk 

The Committee is recommended to note its work programme for the 2023/24 
Assembly year.  

7 Date of Next Meeting   

The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for 6 March 2024 at 10.00am in the Chamber, 
City Hall. 

8 Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent   
 



  

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4000 www.london.gov.uk 

v3/2023 

Subject: Declarations of Interests 

Report to: Police and Crime Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Date: 21 February 2024 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report sets out details of offices held by Assembly Members for noting as disclosable pecuniary 
interests and requires additional relevant declarations relating to disclosable pecuniary interests, and 
gifts and hospitality to be made. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table below, be noted 
as disclosable pecuniary interests; 

2.2 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests in specific 
items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the Member(s) regarding 
withdrawal following such declaration(s) be noted; and 

2.3 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be relevant 
(including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received which are not at the 
time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register of gifts and hospitality, and 
noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring Officer set out at below) and any 
necessary action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s) be noted. 

3. Issues for Consideration 

3.1 The Monitoring Officer advises that: Paragraph 10 of the Code of Conduct will only preclude a 
Member from participating in any matter to be considered or being considered at, for example, a 
meeting of the Assembly, where the Member has a direct Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in that 
particular matter. The effect of this is that the ‘matter to be considered, or being considered’ must 
be about the Member’s interest. So, by way of example, if an Assembly Member is also a councillor 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.london.gov.uk/


of London Borough X, that Assembly Member will be precluded from participating in an Assembly 
meeting where the Assembly is to consider a matter about the Member’s role / employment as a 
councillor of London Borough X; the Member will not be precluded from participating in a meeting 
where the Assembly is to consider a matter about an activity or decision of London Borough X. 

3.2 Relevant offices held by Assembly Members are listed in the table below: 

Assembly Member Interests 

Member Interest 
Marina Ahmad AM  

Lord Bailey of     
Paddington AM 

Member, House of Lords 

Elly Baker AM  

Siân Berry AM  

Emma Best AM Member, London Borough of Waltham Forest 

Andrew Boff AM Congress of Local and Regional Authorities  
(Council of Europe) 

Hina Bokhari AM Member, London Borough of Merton 

Anne Clarke AM Member, London Borough of Barnet 

Léonie Cooper AM Member, London Borough of Wandsworth 

Unmesh Desai AM  

Tony Devenish AM Member, City of Westminster 

Len Duvall AM  

Peter Fortune AM  

Neil Garratt AM Member, London Borough of Sutton 

Susan Hall AM Member, London Borough of Harrow 

Krupesh Hirani AM  

Joanne McCartney AM Deputy Mayor 

Sem Moema AM Member, London Borough of Hackney 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM  

Zack Polanski AM  

Keith Prince AM Member, London Borough of Havering 

Nick Rogers AM  

Caroline Russell AM Member, London Borough of Islington 

Dr Onkar Sahota AM Congress of Local and Regional Authorities                
(Council of Europe) 

Sakina Sheikh AM Member, London Borough of Lewisham 

Page 2



3.3 Paragraph 10 of the GLA’s Code of Conduct, which reflects the relevant provisions of the Localism 
Act 2011, provides that:  

• where an Assembly Member has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered 
or being considered or at  

(i) a meeting of the Assembly and any of its committees or sub-committees; or  

(ii) any formal meeting held by the Mayor in connection with the exercise of the 
Authority’s functions  

• they must disclose that interest to the meeting (or, if it is a sensitive interest, disclose the fa
[...]
t Information 

Contact Officer: Lauren Harvey, Senior Committee Officer 

E-mail:  lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk 

 

Page 4



   

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

V2/2021 

MINUTES 
Meeting: Police and Crime Committee 
Date: Wednesday 24 January 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall,  

Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  

www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees 

Present: 

Caroline Russell AM (Chair) 

Susan Hall AM (Deputy Chairman) 

Lord Bailey of Paddington AM 

Unmesh Desai AM 

Tony Devenish AM 

Len Duvall AM 

Sem Moema AM 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 

Keith Prince AM 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

1.1       There were no apologies for absence. 

1.2       In accordance with Standing Order 2.4, with the permission from the Chair, Marina Ahmad AM 
participated in the meeting remotely. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees


Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Wednesday 24 January 2024 

 

 

2 Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

2.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

2.2       Resolved: 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 
Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

3 Minutes (Item 3) 

3.1       Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2023 be signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

4 Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

4.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

4.2       Resolved: 

That the completed, outstanding and closed actions arising from previous meetings 
be noted. 

5 Question and Answer Session with the Mayor's Office for Policing and 
Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service (Item 5) 

5.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat as 
background to the question and answer session with the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime 
(MOPAC) and the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).  

5.2       The Chair welcomed the first panel guests to the meeting for a discussion on the police 
investigation of serious injury collisions: 

        Detective Chief Superintendent Andy Cox, Operational Command Unit Commander, 
Transformation Programme, Metropolitan Police Service (MPS), and National Police 
Chiefs’ Council (NPCC) Lead for Collision Investigation Programme; 

         Acting Detective Superintendent Ross Morrell, Roads and Transport, Serious Collision 
Investigation Unit, MPS; 

         Superintendent Dan Card, North East Basic Command Unit, MPS; 

         Commander Kyle Gordon, Local Policing Commander, Frontline Policing, MPS, and 
NPCC Lead for National Roads Policing Operations; and 

          Pauline Pateman-West, Head of Traffic Prosecutions, MPS. 

Page 6



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Wednesday 24 January 2024 

 

 

5.3       A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

5.4       During the course of the discussion, Members requested a copy of the investigation of road 
traffic collisions checklist from the MPS.  

5.5       The meeting adjourned at 11.29am, reconvening at 11.38am. 

5.6       The Chair welcomed the second panel of guests to the meeting: 

       Sophie Linden, Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime; and 

          Judith Mullett, Head of MPS Oversight – Workforce and Professionalism, Mayor’s 
Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC). 

5.7       A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 2.  

5.8       During the course of the discussion, Members requested the following information from 
MOPAC: 

         Evidence that MOPAC had been raising concerns about the length of time that police 
misconduct cases are taking;  

         The amount of additional funding that MOPAC had received for oversight of the MPS 
as a result of the Baroness Casey review; 

           Copies of oversight papers that are provided to the London Policing Board; and 

          Confirmation of whether it is known by colleagues when MPS officers are suspended or 
on restricted duties. 

5.9       Resolved:  

(a)   That the report and discussion be noted. 

(b)    That the monthly report from the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime, as 
attached at Appendix 1 of the report, be noted. 

(b)    That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 
Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the discussion. 

6 Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Item 6) 

6.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

6.2       Resolved: 

That the work programme for the 2023/24 Assembly year be noted. 

Page 7



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Wednesday 24 January 2024 

 

 

7 Date of Next Meeting (Item 7) 

7.1       The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 7 February 2024 at 10.00am  in 
Committee Rooms 2&3, City Hall. 

8 Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 8) 

8.1       There were no items of business that the Chair considered to be urgent. 

9 Close of Meeting  

9.1 The meeting ended at 12.42pm. 
 
 

 

Chair 

 

Date 

 

Contact Officer: Lauren Harvey, Senior Committee Officer; Email: lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk 

 

Page 8



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

London Assembly Police and Crime Committee – Wednesday 24 January 2024 
 

Transcript of Agenda Item 5 - Question and Answer Session with the Mayor’s Office 
for Policing and Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service – Panel 1 

 
Caroline Russell AM (Chair):  We now move on to our main item of business and I would like to welcome 
our first pane
[...]
iscussions on that.  When I said it is “early days”, there is a significant amount of work underway in the MPS 
in setting up this Directorate. 
 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM:  Yes, it sounds like it. 
 
Sophie Linden (Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime):  It is early days in order to assess the impact of a 
Directorate, is what I meant.  One of the things that I do consistently challenge the MPS on - and it was an 
overarching issue in the [Baroness] Casey Report - is bringing in outside expertise.  It still has a way to go on 
that.  It has very good policy that at Chief Officer level it will go out to outside recruitment, which is very good, 
but you have to make sure you are getting the right expertise in, and I still think it is a challenge.  We 
challenge it a lot on where the expertise is.  Do you have the skills within the organisation already, how do you 
bring in that expertise and how do you bring it in and not necessarily think it has to be an officer that is doing 
that? 
 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM:  You will have heard me many times pushing [Sir] Mark [Rowley QPM, 
Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis] and the Mayor to get people in who know what excellent culture 
looks like in a different organisation.  I fear some of the trends we are seeing in the MPS will be across police 
forces across the country.  I would love it to bring someone in from a different sector who can shine a light on 
different practice and really look at modernising.  I have been pushing it and had felt that we were going that 
way, but -- 
 
Sophie Linden (Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime):  Yes, and also the MPS has been very clear about 
bringing in outside expertise.  It needs to do both, around advice and the doing.  With its Non-Executive 
Directors, it has brought that outside expertise, one of which chairs a group around this.  It is really thinking 
quite creatively around bringing that advice in.  Advice is incredibly important, and challenge is incredibly 
important
[...]
k 

V1/2023 

Subject: Summary List of Actions 

Report to: Police and Crime Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Date: 21 February 2024 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 
 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report updates the Committee on the progress made on actions arising from previous meetings 
of the Police and Crime Committee. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee notes the completed, ongoing and closed actions arising from its 
previous meetings. 

3. Summary List of Actions 

Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 24 January 2024 

Item 
No.: 

Item Title Responsible 
Person 

Action(s) Status 

5 Question and 
Answer Session 
with the Mayor’s 
Office for 
Policing and 
Crime (MOPAC) 
and the 
Metropolitan 
Police Service 
(MPS) 

MPS 
representatives 

To provide a copy of the investigation 
of road traffic collisions checklist.  

Completed. 
Circulated 
to 
Committee 
Members 
separately. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 4

http://www.london.gov.uk/


Item 
No.: 

Item Title Responsible 
Person 

Action(s) Status 

5 Question and 
Answer Session 
with MOPAC 
and the MPS 

Deputy Mayor 
for Policing and 
Crime and the 
Head of MPS 
Oversight – 
Workforce and 
Professionalism, 
MOPAC 

To provide: 

• Evidence that MOPAC had been 
raising concerns about the length 
of time that police misconduct 
cases are taking; 

• The amount of additional 
funding that MOPAC had 
received for oversight of the 
MPS as a result of the Baroness 
Casey review; 

• Copies of oversight papers that 
are provided to the London 
Policing Board; and 

• Confirmation of whether it is 
known by colleagues when MPS 
officers are suspended or on 
restricted duties. 

Ongoing. 
Requested 
6 February 
2024. 

5 Question and 
Answer Session 
with MOPAC 
and the MPS 

Senior Policy 
Adviser 

That authority be delegated to the 
Chair, in consultation with party 
Group Lead Members, to agree any 
output arising from the discussion.  

Close
[...]
Person 

Action(s) Status 

• To provide data on the outcomes 
of stop and searches at Notting 
Hill Carnival and how these 
compare to outcome rates 
compare to other events in 
London; 

• To provide information on the 
MPS’s policy that officers should 
declare romantic relationships; 

• To provide a progress update on 
the commitment in the A New 
Met for London plan that the 
MPS will examine its policies and 
practices and change any that are 
discriminatory by July 2023; 

• To provide data on the amount 
of evidence that was lost or 
unavailable, which subsequently 
led to pre-trial collapses; and 

• To provide data on the 
proportion of new recruits in the 
MPS that are Black and minority 
ethnic officers. 

Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 22 March 2023 

Item 
No.: 

Item Title Responsible 
Person 

Action(s) Status 

6 Independent 
Review into the 
Standards of 
Behaviour and 
Internal Culture 
of the 
Metropolitan 
Police Service 
(MPS) 

Baroness Casey 
of Blackstock 
DBE CB 

During the course of the discussion, 
Baroness Casey agreed to provide the 
Committee with the Ipsos MORI 
survey of MPS officers and staff. 

Ongoing. 
Followed up 
on 7 
February 
2024.  

  

Page 57



Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 13 December 2022 

Item 
No.: 

Item Title Responsible 
Person 

Action(s) Status 

5 Resignation of 
the Former 
Metropolitan 
Police 
Commissioner, 
Dame Cressida 
Dick DBE QPM 

Mayor of 
London and 
Occupant of 
MOPAC 

The Committee requested the 
following: 

• Further information on the press 
pack about Sir Thomas Winsor 
sent by the Mayor’s Office on the 
date of the Winsor report 
publication; 

• MOPAC’s response to the 
Independent Office for Police 
following receipt of the draft 
findings and recommendations 
related to Operation Hotton; and 

• Further information on the 
improvements made during the 
appointment process of the 
current Commissioner, Sir Mark 
Rowley QPM. 

Ongoing. 
Followed 
up on 14 
February 
[...]
ional and financial 
performance, as well as the activities and decisions of MOPAC. The report is used to inform 
questions to MOPAC and the MPS at monthly question and answer sessions. The latest report is 
attached for noting at Appendix 1. 

 A New Met for London  
 
3.3 The MPS published its two year plan outlining how it will deliver more trust, less crime and high 

standards on 18 July 2023. The plan, A New Met for London, sets out the MPS’s three priorities for 
reform:  

• Community crime-fighting – how it will cut crime, rebuild trust and restore its bond with 
communities; 

• Culture change – delivered across the Met to embed the values of policing by consent; and 

• Fixing the MPS’s foundations – to set its people up to succeed.  

3.4 A New Met for London states that the MPS accepts Baroness Casey’s findings and is responding to 
them. Its commitment to reform the culture of the MPS includes building a “Met that is open, 
tolerant, diverse and upholds the standards and values that reflects the global city that is London”. 
The Plan also states that “discrimination has no place in the Met, but it is not enough to simply say 
that. A New Met for London commits us to firm action”.1  

3.5 A New Met for London sets out four areas to deliver culture change across the MPS: 

• Resetting the MPS’s values and the way it works; 

• Upholding the highest standards and removing those that don’t meet them; 

• Changing how the MPS works with communities so they’re confident the MPS treats them 
fairly; and 

• Becoming a more diverse and inclusive organisation.  

4. Issues for Consideration  

4.1 The following guests will attend the meeting: 

• Sophie Linden, Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime; and 

• Sir Mark Rowley QPM, Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis.  

4.2 Questions will be asked on the following subject area: 

• The MPS’s resources and response to austerity; and  

• Governance, scrutiny and accountability. 

5. Legal Implications 

5.1 The 
[...]
 programme for the 2023/24 Assembly year.   

3. Background 

3.1 The Committee’s work programme is intended to enable the Committee to effectively fulfil its roles 
of holding the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) to account and investigating issues 
of importance to policing and crime reduction in London. The Committee’s work involves a range of 
activities, including formal meetings with MOPAC, the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) and other 
stakeholders, site visits, written consultations and round table meetings. 

3.2 The Committee will usually meet twice a month. One of the monthly meetings is usually to hold a 
question and answer (Q&A) session with the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime. The MPS has 
also been invited to these meetings. The Committee will primarily use Q&A meetings to investigate 
topical issues and review MPS performance, including consideration of MOPAC’s approach to 
holding the MPS to account.  

3.3 The Committee’s other monthly meeting is used to consider a particular topic or aspect of policing 
and crime in greater detail.  

  

Page 81

Agenda Item 6

http://www.london.gov.uk/


  

4. Issues for Consideration  

4.1 The work programme has been designed to proactively examine issues of interest but also allows for 
flexibility to respond to topical issues and for the Committee to react to MOPAC’s work programme. 
Topics will be added to the timetable for Q&A meetings as they arise. The Committee may choose to 
use its thematic meeting slot for roundtables, briefings and site visits as well as formal committee 
meetings. 

4.2 The Committee’s 2023/24 meeting dates were formally approved by the London Assembly at its  
Annual Meeting on 4 May 2023.  

4.3 The Committee’s programme includes the meeting slots set out in the table below: 
 

 

5. Legal Implications 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in this report. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications to the GLA arising from this report. 
 

 

List of appendices to this report: 

None 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers: 

None 

Contact Information 

Contact Officer: Janette Roker, Senior Policy Adviser 

E-mail:  janette.roker@london.gov.uk   

 

Meeting Date Meeting Topic 

6 March 2024 Baroness Casey Review – one year on 

Page 82

mailto:janette.roker@london.gov.uk%20%20

	Agenda
	AGENDA
	Members of the Committee
	Further Information
	Police and Crime Committee
	Wednesday 21 February 2024
	1	Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements
	2	Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4)
	3	Minutes (Pages 5 - 50)
	4	Summary List of Actions (Pages 51 - 60)
	5	Question and Answer Session with the Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service (Pages 61 - 80)
	6	Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Pages 81 - 82)
	7	Date of Next Meeting
	8	Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent



	2 Declarations of Interests
	Subject: Declarations of Interests
	1.	Summary
	2.	Recommendations
	3.	Issues for Consideration
	Assembly Member Interests

	4.	Legal Implications
	5.	Financial Implications
	List of appendices to this report:
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	Contact Information


	3 Minutes
	MINUTES
	1	Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1)
	2	Declarations of Interests (Item 2)
	3	Minutes (Item 3)
	4	Summary List of Actions (Item 4)
	5	Question and Answer Session with the Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service (Item 5)
	6	Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Item 6)
	7	Date of Next Meeting (Item 7)
	8	Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 8)
	9	Close of Meeting

	Minutes - Appendix 1 - Panel 1
	Minutes - Appendix 2 - Panel 2

	4 Summary List of Actions
	Subject: Summary List of Actions
	1.	Summary
	2.	Recommendation
	2.1	That the Committee notes the completed, ongoing and closed actions arising from its previous meetings.

	3.	Summary List of Actions
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 24 January 2024
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 10 January 2024
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 14 December 2023
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 22 November 2023
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 8 November 2023
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 31 October 2023
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 20 September 2023
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 6 September 2023
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 22 March 2023
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 13 December 2022
	Complaints about the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime and the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime

	4.	Legal Implications
	5.	Financial Implications
	List of appendices to this report:
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	Contact Information


	5 Question and Answer Session with the Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service
	Subject: Question and Answer Session with the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service
	1.	Summary
	2.	Recommendations
	2.1	That the Committee notes the report as background to the question and answer session and the subsequent discussion.
	2.2	That the Committee notes the monthly report from the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime, as attached at Appendix 1.
	2.3	That the Committee delegates authority to the Chair, in consultation with party Group Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the discussion.

	3.	Background
	4.	Issues for Consideration
	5.	Legal Implications
	6.	Financial Implications
	List of appendices to this report:
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	Contact Information

	05a Appendix 1 - MOPAC Report

	6 Police and Crime Committee Work Programme
	Subject: Police and Crime Committee Work Programme
	1.	Summary
	2.	Recommendation
	2.1	That the Committee notes its work programme for the 2023/24 Assembly ye

Minutes of the meeting


   

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

V2/2021 

DRAFT MINUTES 
Meeting: Police and Crime Committee 
Date: Wednesday 21 February 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall,  

Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  

www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees 

Present: 

Caroline Russell AM (Chair) 

Susan Hall AM (Deputy Chairman) 

Marina Ahmad AM 

Lord Bailey of Paddington AM 

Unmesh Desai AM 

Tony Devenish AM 

Len Duvall AM 

Sem Moema AM 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 

Keith Prince AM 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

1.1       No apologies for absence were received.  

 

http://www.london.gov.uk/
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees


Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 21 February 2024 

 

2 

2 Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

2.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

2.2       Resolved: 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at Agenda 
Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

3 Minutes (Item 3) 

3.1       Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2024 be signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

4 Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

4.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

4.2       Resolved: 

That the completed, ongoing and closed actions arising from previous meetings be 
noted. 

5 Question and Answer Session with the Mayor's Office for Policing and 
Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service (Item 5) 

5.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat as 
background to the question and answer session with the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime 
(MOPAC) and the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS).  

5.2              The Chair welcomed the following guests to the meeting: 

        Sophie Linden, Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime; and 

         Sir Mark Rowley QPM, Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis. 

5.3       A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

5.4       During the course of the discussion, Members requested the following additional information 
from the Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis:  

          The size of the team that is working on the review of the MPS’s finances; 

          The number of new Police Community Support Officers recruited to the MPS this year;  

            Confirmation of how much the MPS will invest to deliver A New Met for London; 



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 21 February 2024 

 

3 

        Further details and a timeline relating to the recruitment of police officers to the MPS; 

        Confirmation of the number of MPS officers currently undertaking back-office staff 
duties; 

         Details relating to the responsibilities of new officers working in public protection, 
particularly whether any officers are solely responsible for child protection issues or 
whether they cover different areas; 

           The changes being made to delivery of training in the MPS; 

           The timescales for the launch of the MPS’s children and young people strategy, which 
was due in November 2023; and 

           An update on the key changes to be delivered as part of A New Met for London. 

5.5       The Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime agreed to provide further details on the bodies and 
groups supporting MOPAC in its oversight of the MPS. 

5.6       The meeting adjourned at 11.32am, reconvening at 11.38am. 

5.7       Resolved:  

(a)   That the report and discussion be noted. 

(b)    That the monthly report from the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime, as 
attached at Appendix 1 of the report, be noted. 

(b)    That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 
Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the discussion. 

6 Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Item 6) 

6.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

6.2       Resolved: 

That the Committee’s work programme for the 2023/24 Assembly year be noted. 

7 Date of Next Meeting (Item 7) 

7.1       The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 6 March 2024 at 10.00am in the 
Chamber, City Hall. 

8 Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 8) 

8.1       There were no items of business that the Chair considered to be urgent. 



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 

Wednesday 21 February 2024 

 

4 

9 Close of Meeting 

9.1 The meeting ended at 12.33pm.  
 
 

 

Chair 

 

Date 

 

Contact Officer: Lauren Harvey, Senior Committee Officer; Email: lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk 

 


	DRAFT MINUTES
	1	Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1)
	2	Declarations of Interests (Item 2)
	3	Minutes (Item 3)
	4	Summary List of Actions (Item 4)
	5	Question and Answer Session with the Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service (Item 5)
	6	Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Item 6)
	7	Date of Next Meeting (Item 7)
	8	Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 8)
	9	Close of Meeting


